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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 

 )  

In re ) Chapter 11 

 )  

VILLAGE ROADSHOW ENTERTAINMENT 

GROUP USA INC., et al., 1 

) 

) 

Case No. 25-10475 (TMH) 

 ) (Jointly Administered) 

    Debtors. )  

 )  

 

JOINT NOTICE OF LODGING OF DEPOSITION TRANSCRIPTS 

 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, pursuant to paragraph 13 of the Agreed 

Scheduling Order for the Pending Contested Matter Regarding the Sale of the Debtors’ Derivative 

Rights Assets [D.I. 800], Warner Bros. Entertainment Inc. and its affiliates (collectively, “Warner 

Bros.”), the above-captioned debtors and debtors in possession (collectively, the “Debtors”), Alcon 

Media Group, LLC and Loompala Pictures, LLC (collectively, “Alcon”), and Regency 

Entertainment (USA), Inc. (“Regency” and together with the Debtors, Warner Bros., and Alcon, 

the “Parties”), hereby lodge the following confidential deposition transcripts (“Transcripts”) with 

the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware: 

Deposition 

No. 
Deponent2 Date Taken 

1.  Deposition of Kevin P. Berg (Notice of Deposition to 

Kevin P. Berg [D.I. 875] and Notice of 30(b)(6) 

Deposition to Debtors-in-Possession [D.I. 874]) 

September 30, 2025 

 

1  The last four digits of Village Roadshow Entertainment Group USA Inc.’s federal tax identification number are 

0343.  The mailing address for Village Roadshow Entertainment Group USA Inc. is 750 N. San Vicente Blvd., 

Suite 800 West, West Hollywood, CA 90069.  Due to the large number of debtors in these cases, which are being 

jointly administered for procedural purposes only, a complete list of the Debtors and the last four digits of their 

federal tax identification is not provided herein.  A complete list of such information may be obtained on the 

website of the Debtors’ claims and noticing agent at https://www.veritaglobal.net/vreg.   

2  Amended Notices of Depositions were exchanged amongst the parties to reflect revised dates and times of the 

below-mentioned depositions upon agreement of the parties, certain of which were not filed on the docket. 
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2.  Deposition of David Friedman (Notice of 30(b)(6) 

Deposition of Regency [D.I. 881] and Amended Notice of 

30(b)(6) Deposition of Regency [D.I. 897]) 

October 1, 2025 

3.  Deposition of Keith Maib (Notice of 30(b)(6) Deposition 

to Debtors-in-Possession [D.I. 874]) 

October 3, 2025 

4.  Deposition of Steve Spira (Notice of Deposition of Steve 

Spira [D.I. 835] and Notice of 30(b)(6) Deposition of 

Warner Bros. [D.I. 878] and Amended Notice of 30(b)(6) 

Deposition of Warner Bros. [D.I. 898]) 

October 6, 2025 

5.  Deposition of Broderick Johnson (Notice of 30(b)(6) 

Deposition to Alcon Media Group, LLC [D.I. 873]) 

October 7, 2025 

6.  Deposition of Wayne Smith (Notice of Deposition of 

Wayne Smith [D.I. 834] and Notice of 30(b)(6) 

Deposition of Warner Bros. [D.I. 878] and Amended 

Notice of 30(b)(6) Deposition of Warner Bros. 

[D.I. 898]) 

October 8, 2025 

 

The lodging of the Transcripts is without prejudice to the Parties’ rights to object 

to the admissibility or use of any portion of or all of the Transcripts at the October 20, 2025 hearing 

in the above-captioned cases.  For the avoidance of doubt, nothing herein shall modify or prejudice 

the Parties’ rights and obligations under the Order Approving Confidentiality Agreement and 

Stipulated Protective Order [D.I. 643], including, without limitation, the Parties’ rights to 

designate portions of the Transcripts as confidential.  

 

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank] 
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Dated: October 9, 2025 
 Wilmington, Delaware 

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP 
 
/s/ Casey B. Sawyer    
Curtis S. Miller (No. 4583) 
Matthew B. Harvey (No. 5186) 
Casey B. Sawyer (No. 7260) 
1201 North Market Street, 16th Floor 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
Telephone: (302) 658-9200 
Facsimile: (302) 658-3989 
Email: cmiller@morrisnichols.com 
 mharvey@morrisnichols.com  
 csawyer@morrisnichols.com 
 
-and- 
 
O’MELVENY & MYERS, LLP 
Scott P. Drake (Admitted pro hac vice) 
Emma Jones (Admitted pro hac vice) 
2801 North Hardwood Street, Suite 1600 
Dallas, Texas 75201 
Telephone: (972) 360-1900 
Email: sdrake@omm.com 
Email: eljones@omm.com 
 
Steve Warren (Admitted pro hac vice) 
400 South Hope Street, Suite 1900 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
Telephone: (213) 430-6000 
Email: swarren@omm.com  
 
Daniel M. Petrocelli (Admitted pro hac vice) 
Matt Kline (Admitted pro hac vice) 
1999 Avenue of the Stars, 8th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
Telephone: (310) 553-6700 
Email: mkline@omm.com 
Email: dpetrocelli@omm.com 
 
 
Counsel to Warner Bros. Entertainment Inc., and its 
Affiliates 
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 YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP 
/s/ Joseph M. Mulvihill 
Joseph M. Mulvihill (Del. Bar No. 6061) 
Benjamin C. Carver (Del. Bar No. 7176) 
Brynna M. Gaffney (Del. Bar No. 7402) 
Rodney Square 
1000 North King Street 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
Telephone: (302) 571-6600 
Facsimile: (302) 571-1253 
Email: jmulvihill@ycst.com 
bcarver@ycst.com 
bgaffney@ycst.com 
 
Co-Counsel for the Debtors and 
Debtors in Possession 
 
SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP 
Justin R. Bernbrock (admitted pro hac vice) 
Matthew T. Benz (admitted pro hac vice) 
321 North Clark Street, 32nd Floor 
Chicago, IL 60654 
Telephone: (312) 499-6300 
Facsimile: (312) 499-6301 
Email: jbernbrock@sheppardmullin.com 
mbenz@sheppardmullin.com 
 
-and- 
 
Jennifer L. Nassiri (admitted pro hac vice) 
1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1600 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
Telephone: (310) 228-3700 
Facsimile: (310) 228-3701 
Email: jnassiri@sheppardmullin.com 
 
-and- 
 
Alyssa Paddock (admitted pro hac vice) 
30 Rockefeller Plaza, 39th Floor 
New York, NY 10112 
Telephone: (212) 653-8700 
Facsimile: (212) 653-8701 
Email: apaddock@sheppardmullin.com 
 
Co-Counsel for the Debtors and 
Debtors in Possession 
 
 
LANDIS RATH & COBB LLP 
/s/ Colin R. Robinson 
Kimberly A. Brown (No. 5138) 
Colin R. Robinson (No. 5524) 
George A. Williams III (No. 6964) 
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919 Market Street, Suite 1800 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
Telephone: (302) 467-4400 
Facsimile: (302) 467-4450 
Email: brown@lrclaw.com 
robinson@lrclaw.com 
williams@lrclaw.com 
 
and 
 
MILLER BARONDESS LLP 
Daniel S. Miller (Admitted pro hac vice) 
Colin H. Rolfs (Admitted pro hac vice) 
2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2600 
Los Angeles, California 90067 
Telephone: (310) 552-4400 
Facsimile: (310) 552-8400 
Email: dmiller@millerbarondess.com 
crolfs@millerbarondess.com 
 
Attorneys for Alcon Media Group, LLC 
 
 
 
LEECH TISHMAN FUSCALDO & 
LAMPL, LLC 
/s/ Kristin A. Lawson 
John M. Steiner (PA I.D. #79390) 
Michael Kruszewski (PA I.D. # 91239) 
Kristin Anders Lawson (PA I.D. #74497) 
Admitted Pro Hac Vice 
525 William Penn Place, 28th Floor 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
Telephone: 412.261.1600 
Facsimile: 412.227.5551 
jsteiner@leechtishman.com 
mkruszewski@leechtishman.com 
klawson@leechtishman.com 
 
Counsel for Regency Entertainment (USA), Inc. 
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